# GENERAL RATE SCHEDULE RESIDENTIAL

## **AVAILABILITY:**

This rate is for general use in locations reached by the company's mains and for which its facilities are adequate.

#### CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

**DELIVERY RATES:** 

Manufactured gas or equivalent will be supplied at a heat content value greater than or equal to the heat content value specified on Original Page 21.

**Annual Period** 

		November - October	
Customer Charge		\$9.00	Per Month
First 80	Therms Per Month	\$1.1522	Per Therm
Next 120	Therms Per Month	\$0.9442	Per Therm
Over 200	Therms Per Month	\$0.7946	Per Therm
J		•	

### COST OF GAS RATE:

All gas sold under this schedule is subject to the applicable per therm cost of gas rate which is calculated on Page 24 for the Winter Period and Page 25 for the Summer Period.

### METER ACCOUNT CHARGE:

When the company establishes or re-establishes a gas service account for a customer at a meter location, a meter account charge is made in addition to all other charges. The meter account charge is \$20.00 when the visit to the meter location is scheduled at the mutual convenience of the company and the customer. Otherwise, the charge is \$30.00

#### TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

Customers will also be charged the applicable revenue surcharge as in effect from time to time.

This rate is net. Meters are read and bills are presented monthly. Bills are due upon presentation.

Amounts not paid prior to the next following meter reading date (normally 30 days from the prior meter reading date) are subject to a late payment charge of one and one-half percent  $(1\frac{1}{2}\%)$  per month on the unpaid balance (equivalent to an 18% annual rate).

For each bad check tendered for payment, the company will charge the greater of five dollars (\$5.00) or the actual administrative cost of recovery.

Issued: October 24, 2011

Issued by: Michael D. Eastman

Effective: November 1, 2011

Michael S. Lautman

Title: Treasurer

In compliance with Order No. 25,039 dated October 30, 2009 in Docket No. DG 09-038

# GENERAL RATE SCHEDULE INDUSTRIAL AND COMMERCIAL

# **AVAILABILITY:**

This rate is for general use in locations reached by the company's mains and for which its facilities are adequate.

## **CHARACTER OF SERVICE:**

Manufactured gas or equivalent will be supplied at a heat content value greater than or equal to the heat content value specified on Original Page 21.

DELIVERY RATES:  Customer Charge		Annual Period November - October	Per Month
		\$18.00	
First 80	Therms Per Month	\$1.1522	Per Therm
Next 120	Therms Per Month	\$0.9442	Per Therm
Over 200	Therms Per Month	\$0.7946	Per Therm

## **COST OF GAS RATE:**

All gas sold under this schedule is subject to the applicable per therm cost of gas rate which is calculated on Page 24 for the Winter Period and Page 25 for the Summer Period.

### METER ACCOUNT CHARGE:

When the company establishes or re-establishes a gas service account for a customer at a meter location, a meter account charge is made in addition to all other charges. The meter account charge is \$20.00 when the visit to the meter location is scheduled at the mutual convenience of the company and the customer. Otherwise, the charge is \$30.00

## **TERMS AND CONDITIONS:**

Customers will also be charged the applicable revenue surcharge as in effect from time to time.

This rate is not. Meters are read and bills are presented monthly. Bills are due upon presentation.

Amounts not paid prior to the next following meter reading date (normally 30 days from the prior meter reading date) are subject to a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1½%) per month on the unpaid balance (equivalent to an 18% annual rate).

For each bad check tendered for payment, the company will charge the greater of five dollars (\$5.00) or the actual administrative cost of recovery.

Issued: October 24, 2011 Issued by: Michael D. Eastman

Effective: November 1, 2011 Michael & Eastman

Title: Treasurer

In compliance with Order No. 25,039 dated October 30, 2009 in Docket No. DG 09-038